Executive Order 11085 — The Presidential Medal of Freedom556330

President of the United States



1963

Exported from Wikisource on September 1, 2024

By virtue of the authority vested in me as President of the United States, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Prior orders.

The numbered sections of <u>Executive Order No. 9586</u> of July 6, 1945, as amended by <u>Executive Order No.</u> <u>10336</u> of April 3, 1952, are hereby amended to read as follows:

``Section 1. Medal established.

"The <u>Medal of Freedom</u> is hereby reestablished as the <u>Presidential Medal</u> <u>of Freedom</u>, with accompanying ribbons and appurtenances. The Presidential Medal of Freedom, hereinafter referred to as the Medal, shall be in two degrees.

``Sec. 2. Award of the Medal.

``(a) The Medal may be awarded by the President as provided in this order to any person who has made an especially meritorious contribution to (1), the security or national interests of the United States, or (2) world peace, or (3) cultural or other significant public or private endeavors.

``(b) The President may select for award of the Medal any person nominated by the Board referred to in Section 3(a) of this Order, any person otherwise recommended to the President for award of the Medal, or any person selected by the President upon his own initiative.

``(c) The principal announcement of awards of the Medal shall normally be made annually, on or about July 4 of each year; but such awards may be made at other times, as the President may deem appropriate.

``(d) Subject to the provisions of this Order, the Medal may be awarded posthumously.

``Sec. 3. Distinguished Civilian Service Awards Board.

``(a) The Distinguished Civilian Service Awards Board. established bv Executive Order No. 10717 of June 27, 1957. hereinafter referred to as the Board, is hereby expanded, for the purpose of carrying out the objectives of this Order, to include five additional members appointed by the President from outside the Executive Branch of the Government. The terms of service of the members of the Board appointed under this paragraph shall be five years, except that the first five members so appointed shall have terms of service expiring on the 31st day of July 1964, 1966, 1967, and 1965. 1968. respectively. Any person appointed to fill a vacancy occurring prior to the expiration of the term for which his predecessor was appointed shall serve for the remainder of such term.

``(b) A chairman of the Board shall be designated by the President from time

to time from among the membership of the Board appointed from the Executive Branch.

``(c) For purposes of recommending to the President persons to receive the President's Award for Distinguished Federal Civilian Service, and to carry out the other purposes of <u>Executive</u> <u>Order No. 10717</u>, only the members of the Board from the Executive Branch will sit. The names of persons so recommended will be submitted to the President without reference to the other members of the Board.

``Sec. 4. Functions of the Board.

``(a) Any individual or group may make recommendations to the Board with respect to the award of the Medal, and the Board shall consider such recommendations.

``(b) With due regard for the provisions of Section 2 of this Order, the Board shall screen such recommendations and, on the basis of such recommendations or upon its own motion, shall from time to time submit to the President nominations of individuals for award of the Medal, in appropriate degrees.

``Sec. 5. Expenses.

``Necessary administrative expenses of the Board incurred in connection with the recommendation of persons to the Presidential Medal receive of Freedom, including expenses of travel of members of the Board appointed under Section 3(a) of this Order, during the fiscal year 1963, may be paid from the appropriation provided under the heading 'Special Projects' in the Executive Office Appropriation Act, 1963, 76 Stat. 315, and during subsequent fiscal years, to the extent permitted by from law, any corresponding or like appropriation made available for such fiscal years. Such payments shall be without regard to the provisions of section 3681 of the Revised Statutes and section 9 of the

Act of March 4, 1909, 35 Stat. 1027 (31 U.S.C. 672 and 673). Members of the Board appointed under Section 3(a) of this Order shall serve without compensation.

``Sec. 6. Design of the Medal.

"The Army Institute of Heraldry shall prepare for the approval of the President a design of the Medal in each of its degrees."

Sec. 2. Other existing orders.

(a) Section 4 of <u>Executive Order No. 10717</u>, establishing the terms of service of the members of the Distinguished Civilian Service Awards Board, is hereby amended to read "The members of the Board shall serve at the pleasure of the President", and the other sections of that Order are amended conformably to this Order.

(b) Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Order, existing arrangements for conferring medals and honors shall continue in effect.

Tohn & Kunned

JOHN F. KENNEDY

THE WHITE HOUSE *February 22, 1963*

Notes

Amends:

- Executive Order 9586, July 6, 1945;
- Executive Order 10336, April 3, 1952;
- Executive Order 10717, June 27, 1957

See Related:

• Executive Order 11515, March 13, 1970



This work is in the **public domain** in the United States because it is <u>a work</u> of the <u>United States *federal* government</u> (*see* <u>17 U.S.C. 105</u>).

About this digital edition

This e-book comes from the online library <u>Wikisource</u>. This multilingual digital library, built by volunteers, is committed to developing a free accessible collection of publications of every kind: novels, poems, magazines, letters...

We distribute our books for free, starting from works not copyrighted or published under a free license. You are free to use our e-books for any purpose (including commercial exploitation), under the terms of the <u>Creative Commons</u> <u>Attribution-ShareAlike 4.0 Unported</u> license or, at your choice, those of the <u>GNU FDL</u>.

Wikisource is constantly looking for new members. During the transcription and proofreading of this book, it's possible that we made some errors. You can report them at <u>this page</u>.

The following users contributed to this book:

- George Orwell III
- HapHaxion
- McSush
- Rocket000
- Clindberg
- Ktims
- Ipankonin

- PatríciaR
- Uwe Dedering
- Ssolbergj
- Zscout370
- Ka56789
- AndreyKva
- Connormah
- Boris23
- KABALINI
- Bromskloss
- Tene~commonswiki
- AzaToth
- Bender235